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Planning and Zoning
TO: Development Revgepy Board
FROM: Scott Gustin
DATE: September 16, 2014 ‘
RE: 15-0252CA, 79 Industrial Parkway

Note: These are staff comments only; decisions on projects are made by the Development
Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project. THE APPLICANT
OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING.

Zone: ELM  Ward: 5
Owner/Representative: Rhino Foods
Request: Construct new addition for trash and recycling enclosure.

Applicable Regulations:
Article 4 (Maps & Districts), Article 5 (Citywide General Regulations), Article 6 (Development
Criteria & Guidelines) ; ’

Background Information: ]

The applicant is seeking approval to construct an enclosure for its existing trash and recycling
facilities. Additional paving for turning space into the new enclosure is also proposed. While the
proposal is minor in scope, it is about 2,000 sf and, therefore, requires Development Review Board
approval.

Recommendation: Consent approval as per, and subject to, the following findings and
conditions:

1. Findings

Article 4: Maps & Districts

Sec. 4.4.3, Enterprise Districts:

(a) Purpose

(1) Light Manufacturing (E-LM)

The subject property is located in the E-LM zone which is intended as the primary
commercial/industrial center of Burlington. The existing food processing use will remain
unchanged. (Affirmative finding)

(b) Dimensional Standards & Density
Building FAR will increase slightly from 0.132 to 0.145 with the addition the trash and recycling
enclosure. This increase in FAR remains well below the 2.0 FAR limit in this zone.



Lot coverage will increase slightly from 37% to 39.9% but remains under the maximum allowable
80% coverage.

Front and rear yard setbacks remain unchanged. Side yard setbacks are not applicable in the E-LM
zZone.

Overall building height will remain unchanged and is under the maximum permissible 45’ height.
(Affirmative finding)

(¢) Permitted & Conditional Uses
The existing food processing use is permitted in the E-LM zone. This use will remain unchanged.

(Affirmative finding)

(d) District Specific Regulations
Not applicable.

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations
Sec. 5.2.3, Lot Coverage Requirements
See Sec. 4.4.3 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.4, Buildable Area Calculation
Not applicable.

Sec. 5.2.5, Setbacks
See Sec. 4.4.3 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.6, Building Height Limits
See Sec. 4.4.3 (b) above.

Sec. 5.2.7, Density and Intensity of Development Calculations
See Sec. 4.4.3 (b) above.

Sec. 5.5.1, Nuisance Regulations
Nothing in this proposal appears to constitute a nuisance. (Affirmative finding)

Sec. 5.5.2, Outdoor Lighting
No new outdoor lighting is proposed. Only interior illumination is proposed. (Not applicable)

Sec. 5.5.3, Stormwater and Erosion Control

As more than 400 sf of earth disturbance will result from this proposal, a small project erosion
prevention and sediment control plan is required. This plan is subject to review and approval by
the Stormwater Administrator. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

Article 6: Development Review Standards:
Part 1, Land Division Design Standards
Not applicable.

Part 2, Site Plan Design Standards
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Sec. 6.2.2, Review Standards

(a) Protection of important natural features

Much of the area for the additional pavement for trucks to access the new enclosure is presently
mowed lawn. Some trees, however, will also be removed. The extent of tree clearing is not
indicated on the site plan and must be. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

(b) Topographical alterations
No significant topographical alterations are proposed. The site is flat and will remain so.
(Affirmative finding)

(c) Protection of important public views
There are no important public views on or through the subject property. (Affirmative finding)

(d) Protection of important cultural resources _
The site has no historical significance, nor are there any known archaeological resources.

(Affirmative finding)

(e) Supporting the use of alternative energy
Alternative energy measures are not incorporated into the project design. Skylights will allow
natural sunlight to reach the new enclosure’s interior. (Affirmative finding)

(f) Brownfield sites
Not applicable.

(g) Provide for nature’s events

No new stormwater improvements are proposed. Ample green space remains onsite for infiltration
of runoff. The enclosure will protect the trash and recycling facilities from snow, ice, and other
harsh weather conditions. (Affirmative finding)

(h) Building location and orientation
Building location and orientation will remain unchanged. The enclosure is located on the south
side of the building. (Affirmative finding)

(i) Vehicular access

Vehicular access to the site will remain unchanged. The existing driveway to the trash and
recycling facilities will be expanded and rounded to afford better truck access to the new
enclosure. (Affirmative finding)

(i) Pedestrian access
Pedestrian access into the building will remain unchanged. (Affirmative finding)

(k) Accessibility for the handicapped
Handicap accessibility will remain unchanged. (Affirmative finding)

(1) Parking and circulation

Except for the improvements to truck access to the new enclosure noted above, no changes to
parking or circulation are proposed. (Affirmative finding)
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(m) Landscaping and fences

No new landscaping is proposed. The existing building is industrial in nature, and so is the
proposed enclosure. The blank fagade of the proposed addition that will face the street warrants
the installation of some new landscaping to screen it. A mix of shrubs and trees are recommended.

(Affirmative finding as conditioned)

(n) Public plazas and open space
Not applicable.

(0) Outdoor lighting
See Sec. 5.5.2.

(p) Integrate infrastructure into the design
The proposed enclosure meets the intent of this criterion. Existing outdoor trash and recycling
facilities will be enclosed and integrated into the overall building structure. (Affirmative finding)

Part 3, Architectural Design Standards

Sec. 6.3.2, Review Standards

(a) Relate development to its environment
1. Massing, Height, and Scale
The massing, height, and scale of the proposed enclosure are consistent with, and subordinate
to, the existing primary structure. The industrial building will continue to appear as such,
albeit with a small side addition. (Affirmative finding)

2. Roofs and Rooflines
The proposed enclosure will have an essentially flat roof. While this roof form varies from the

low pitch roof of the existing building, it is acceptable. (Affirmative finding)

3. Building Openings

Building openings are limited to two overhead doors and one side pedestrian door. In light of
the intended function and industrial nature of the surrounding area, this arrangement is
acceptable. (Affirmative finding)

" (b) Protection of important architectural resources
The existing building is not historic, nor is it eligible for listing on an historic register. The
proposed enclosure will have no adverse impact on Burlington’s architectural resources.
(Affirmative finding)

(¢) Protection of important public views
See 6.2.2 (c) above.

(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge
The street edge of the existing building will remain unchanged The proposed enclosure is not
intended to relate to the street edge in any way. (Affirmative finding)

(e) Quality of materials
Corrugated steel siding and membrane roofing are proposed for the enclosure. These materials are

appropriate for this industrial building. (Affirmative finding)
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(f) Reduce energy utilization
As noted previously, skylights will allow natural sunlight to illuminate the interior of the new
enclosure during daylight hours. (Affirmative finding)

(g) Make advertising features complimentary to the site
Not applicable.

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design
No new mechanical equipment is proposed. The enclosure itself will better integrate
infrastructure with the building than existing conditions. (Affirmative finding)

(i) Make spaces safe and secure
Emergency vehicle access to the building appears to remain essentially unchanged. Adherence to
applicable building codes will be required. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

IL. Conditions of Approval

1. Prior to the release of the zoning permit, a revised site plan depicting the limits of
proposed tree clearing and new landscaping consisting of trees and shrubs alongside the
east elevation of the proposed enclosure shall be submitted, subject to staff review and
approval.

2. Prior to release of the zoning permit, the applicant shall obtain written approval of the
Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan from the Stormwater Administrator.

3. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must obtain written
certification from the Stormwater Administrator that, among other things, the project EPSC
plan as approved has been complied with and final site stabilization has occurred. This
certification shall be filed with the Department of Planning & Zoning.

4. The proposed structure shall comply with Burlington’s current energy efficiency standards
and with Burlington’s current ingress and egress requirements as established by Burlington
Electric Department and Burlington Public Works, respectively.

5. Standard permit conditions 1-15.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. FULLY ADHERED T.P.0. SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOF SYSTEM OVER PROTECTION
SHEET OVER ONE LAYER 5/8" THICK DENS-DECK MAT GYPSUM UNDERLAYMENT.

2. CORRUGATED STEEL DECK PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
3. CORRUGATED GALVALUME EXTERIOR SHEATHING OVER OUT-SET "Z" - GIRTS
4. STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

5. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS X 10" THICK REINF. W/ (2) #5
BARS AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL AND #4 BARS AT 16" 0.C. BOTH WAYS.

6. 6" THICK CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCED WITH 6 X 6 10 GA. WW.F.
WITH BARRIER ONE ADMIXTURE, OVER 10 MIL REINF. PLASTIC MEMBRANE OVER 12"
GRADED AND COMPACTED CRUSHED STONE SUB-BASE OVER UNDISTURBED
EARTH OR COMPACTED FILL.

7. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF 2" THICK MEDIUM DENSITY EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE,
LAID IN A STAGGERED PATTERN UNDER SLAB IF A RADIANT SLAB IS USED.
(OPTION)

8. &" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 PYC PERFORATED DRAINAGE PIFE BEDDE DIN
CRUSHED STONE. WRAP DRAIN AND SURROUNDING STONE WITH MIRAFIL FILTER
FABRIC PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. SLPE TO DAYLIGHT OR CONNECT TO STROM SEWER
SYSTEM AS GRADE ALLOWS.

9. PROVIDE CLOSED CELL FOAM COMPRESSIBLE JOINT FILLER AT PERIMETER OF
SLAB. CUT BACK FILLER 1/2* BELOW SLAB THEN FORM SEALANT JOINT WITH BUTYL
RUBBER SEALANT,
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